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the Wastewater Assets of Butler Area Sewer Authority (“BASA”)  

 
66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 

Application Filing Checklist – Water/Wastewater 
Docket No. A-2022-3037047 

 

Amended Appendix A-16-a through f 

16. Map of Service Area.  Provide a scalable map or plan of suitable scale 
highlighting the boundaries of the proposed service area that includes: 

a. The extent of the proposed service area with any existing adjoining service 
areas identified. 

b. A north arrow depicting map orientation. 

c. A written description of the boundaries for the service territory utilizing 
bearing angles and distances. 

d. Size of the service territory area in terms of acres or square miles. 

e. Identification and depiction of all municipal boundaries relative to the 
service area. 

f. Depiction of the location or route of the waterworks or wastewater 
collection, treatment or disposal facilities. 

 
AMENDED RESPONSE:  
 

For subparts a. through e., see enclosed maps and descriptions attached as 
Amended Appendix A-16-a through e.   

 
 Amended Appendix A-16-f is a map that has been marked CONFIDENTIAL. 
 
  
 



EASTBUTLER

DELWOOD

ROUTE 422

HANSEN

REIBER

UNIONVILLE

NU
RS

ERY

STEVENSON

ELLIOTT

BO
NN

IEB
RO

OK

SHEARER
BU LL CR EE K

RIDGE

RAGAN

OL D

EB ERHAR
T

MO
NR

OE

DREHE
R

FARM

DU
BA

R R
Y

CR
ISS

WE
LL

ME
RI

DI
AN

VETS
CLUB

WHITESTOWN

ANN

AR BOR

CL
IFF

PRIVATE

WINDY

PL
AT

EA
U

BRYSON

MASER

RUSHFOR D

OL
IVE

R

EAGLE

RIDGE

1ST

STO
N EY

H IL L

B

HOON

GERMAINE

A UGUST

EAST
BRAMBLE

COMFORT

OAKLAND

W
HIT E

O AK

VO GLEYVI LLE

TH
OR

N R
UN

PINE MOHAWK

FARED

LAKE

HA
LL

AN
D

LA RAY

RE
ED

MOORE

EDGEWOOD

M A
RS

HA
LL

WILDWOOD

WE
STW

OOD

LEDONNE

GRUN DMAN

MC
KI

NL
EY

BR
AN

DON

ROE

HAR
P ER

ISLE

APRICOT

IRO QUOIS

NEW CASTLE

KR
IE

SS

WI NTERWOOD

ETNA

BUTTERCUP

FERRARO

TIMB E RL IN E

HICKORY

W

ILLOWR UN

HI
LL TO
P

MORTON

ORCHA RD

V I
L L

A

AUBREY

LINDSAY

HAVERFOR D

GREEN MANOR

BELMONT

BLACKTHORN

SILVER

HOMEWOOD

JE
FF

ER
SO

N

BU
TT

ER
CU

P
SC

HO
OL

BON N IE

TWIN LAKES

CORNELL

BELLESHIRE

MC
CA

ND
LE

SS

MARGATE

PA
RT

EL
L

SPAN IS
H

LAKEVIEW

METZGAR

EVANS CITY

AVON

OPA IR

BE
NB

RO
OK

SH

ANOR

COUNTRY

CLUB

JODI

KA

UFMAN

AR
TL

EE

EL GI E

THORN
BROOK

STACY

CREVAR

DU
TC

HT
O W

N

M E
M O

RI
AL

CEDAR

ANDYS

AUT UMN

JE
NN

Y

EIFFLER

KOHLER

M
O U NTAIN LAU R EL

CY
PR

ES
S

VALLEY
VISTA

RIT
TS

PA
RK

FORRESTA

KRENIT SK Y

HE
AT

HE
R

RI
NG

NE
CK

OAK HILLS

GROS VENOR

DUBBS

GA
RD

EN

TO
W

ER

HIGH

PROTZMAN

ZEIGLER

F RANK LIN

OA KS
SIMON

POWDER MILL

VIC
TORIA

FO
RE

ST

JA MISO
NVIL

LE

WES TWARD

HIGHLAND

WILLOW

MEAD
OW

BR
OO

K

HOSPITAL

YO
UN

G

RITENOUR

W
EST SUNBURY

GA R L A
ND

GROHMAN

OBERLIN

VICTOR

FAMILY

GRANDV IEW

DU
ST

Y

OLD HARVEST

LAKEVUE

CR
EEK

SCHAF FNER

OLD PLANK

BUTLER

FA
IRG

RO
UN

DH
ILL

BR
OW

N

GARDEN
GROVE

BLOSSO M

OLD EAST

BUTLER

DELASON

VISTA

LIN
SD

AL
E

MAHOOD

T H O RN
WO

OD

WOODRIDGE

HI
LL

VU
E

PIT
TS

BU
R G

H

RU STI QU E
WECKERLY

LAWRENCE

BLAIR

CO
LO

NI
AL

HAM
ILT

ON

BEACON

MO
RN

IN
GS

ID E

EQUIN
E

GR
EA

T B
EL

T

SH
AR

ON

SENECA

C

R I DER

CHICORA

HAV ENHIL L

WHIPPOORWILL

RANDY

HO
ME

WENDELLS

ROLLING VALLEY

KR
ILE

Y

SAW MILL RUN

OCTOBER
BA RNES RI DGE

LYN DALE

KELLEY

SHANAHAN

DA
VIS

L IONS

MC
CA

LIP
F A

RM

THO RN A PP
LE

VOGEL

TO
W

ER
VI

EW

HIGHFIELD

CHEST NU
T

ALHAMBRA

RANCINDIN

DO
LP

HI
N

SC

HRAMM

MUSHRUSH

BL
AZ

ING

STAR

PONY TRA
IL

MERRITT

RIEGER

PINEWOOD

BERR YW

O OD

AC
RE

KEMAR

BE
UL

AH

REMIL

MCCALMONT

WILLIAM FLYNN

SA
XO

N B
UR

G

BREWSTER

PINEHURST

UN
N A

ME
D

M I
NI

CH

GRANT

BR
ED

IN

LAKEW OO
D

FAIRWAY

MOTTERN

WOODLAND

HOLYOKE

FOREST MERE

BARRON

CONWAY

ECKSTEIN

HERMAN

SMITH

ALAMEDA

NA
ME

UN
KN

OW
N

WYNCREST

BURTNER

VOLK
SW

OO

D

TH
RE

E
DE

GR
EE

SHRADER

SILVERTON

GRANT AVENUE

PIERCE

OXCART

SEPTEMBER

HOLLO

W

MILT MILLER

PRESTON

ARMCO

RIEF

KITTANNING

NAZARENE

BEA
CON LIG

HT

HO
CH

ALAM
EDA PA

RK
DUFFY

CALDWELL

CONNEMARA

BANTAM

HE
IN

Z

LAKESHORE

GREENH ILL

WISE

ANDLERS

BEECH

HAMEL

GREENWOOD

HU
MMINGBIR

D

HAMPTON

PU
RV

IS

STUCKEY

SHAGALORRY

HINCHB
ER

GER

PATTEN

WESTBROOK

OAKDALE

R O
AD

S EN D

RO
CK

DA
LE

NOW
H ERE

TOWNSHIP LINE

TEAKW
O OD

RAILROAD

WATTERSON

TRINITY

ME
RC

ER

FREEPORT

HI
ND

MA
N

A GGAS

WO
OD

LA
WN

CE
NT

ER

SAWMILL

EVANS

CAMPUS

CLEARVIEW

OLD
ROUTE 422

PORTMAN

VALV O LINE

FO

RREST TRAIL

DECATUR

BROWNSDALE

BE
SSE

MER
HENRICKS

OAK RIDGE

EASTBROOK

RENNICK

RENFREW

HELLER

SP
ILL

WA
Y

SUNSET

PINE TRACT

NORT H
BUT LER

CHURCH

GL
EN

WO
OD

EY
TH

HOHN

LITMAN

MC
BR

IDE
HIL

L

EA G LE
M ILL

CH
ER

OK
EE

HEADLAND

VALLEY VIEW

BLAKELY

LOVE

MAIN STREET

PALMER

EB
ER

HA
RT

SPRING RUN

NORTH

PA
TT

ER
SO

N

BR
IN

KE
R

ST
UT

Z

MITCHELL HIL L

PENN STREET

WI
NT

ER
S

ONEIDA VALLEY

HICKS

CLARK

SHEPPERD

ROUTE

422

FRANKLIN
TWP

CONNOQUENESSING
TWP

CENTER TWP

BUTLER TWP

JEFFERSON TWP

OAKLAND TWP

EAST BUTLER
BORO

PENN TWP

SUMMIT TWP

FORWARD TWP

BUTLER CITY

1

2
3

4 5
6

7

89
10

11
12

13
14

15

16

17

1819

20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27

28
29

30 31
3233

34
35

36 37
38

39
40

41 42

43 44

4546
47 48
4950

51
52

53
55 56

57 60
61
62

63

64
65

66
67

68 69

70 71

72

73
7475

76
77

78

80
81

82
83

85
86

87

88
89

90
91

92

93
94

95
96

9798
99

100
101

102 103

104 105

106
107

108

109
110

111

112

113
114

115
116

117 118
119120121

122 123

124

125

126

127
128

129
130 131

132

133
134

135

136

137

138139140

141

142

143144
145

146

147
148

149
150

151 152

153

154

155
156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163164

165166

167

168
169

170

171
172

173

174 175

176

177
178

179
180 181

182

183
184185

186

187

188

189

190
191

192

193

194
195

196

197
198

199
200

201

202

203
204

205

206

207 208

209210

211

212

213

214
215

216 217
218

219220

221

222
223

224 225

226
227

228

229

230
231

232
233

234

235

236

237
238
239240

241

242

243

244
245

246 247

248

249
250

251

252

253

254

255

256
257

258
259

260

261
262

263 264

265

266
267

268269
270271

272

273274

275
276

277
278

279
280281

282

283284
285 286

287288

289
290

291
292

293294

295

296
297

298
299

300
301

302303

304 305

306

307
308

309

310
311

312
313

314

315

316
317

318
319

320
321

322
323324

325
326

327 328

329330
331

332

333334

335

336

337
338

339

340

341
342

343

344

345346

347348

349

350351

352 353
354355

356
357

358
359360

361
362

363364

365
366

367
368

369
370

371

372
373

374

375

376

377

Document Path: \\amwater.net\gis\gisuserdata\Pennsylvania\Acquisitions\ButlerCounty\BASA\PUC Application\Certificated_Service_Territory\BASA_PUC_Application_2-6-23.mxd

0 5,500 11,0002,750
Feet

1 inch = 5,500 feet

µ

Disclaimer: Bearings and distances were not developed
as result of physical survey completed by a Professional
Licensed Survey, but instead completed through
employment of ESRI's ArcGIS COGO tool.
The mapping data source used for the roads base
mapping is from OpenStreetMap, 2020. The mapping data
source used for the municipal boundaries is from 
Montgomery County PA GIS, 2019.

* Bearings and Distances attached separately

Pennsylvania American Water
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
Drawn By: MW      

Legend
Bearings & Distance Points
Applied For Wastewater Service Territory
Municipality

Date: 3/9/2023
Although every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information, errors and conditions originating 
from physical sources to develop the Certificated Service Territory may be reflected in the data supplied.

TO BE USED FOR REFERENCE ONLY

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Butler Operating Area

Proposed Service Territory - Butler Wastewater System 
Approximately 17,513 Acres

City of Butler, Butler Twp, Center Twp, Connoquenessing Twp,
East Butler Boro, Oakland Twp, and Summit Twp, Butler County
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Sequence From To Bearing Distance (ft)
1 1 2 N13°26'10"E 467.48
2 2 3 N88°54'06"E 1,697.99
3 3 4 N3°37'26"E 472.52
4 4 5 N75°32'01"E 883.71
5 5 6 S77°49'39"E 706.89
6 6 7 N1°26'20"E 737.01
7 7 8 S88°36'19"W 3,013.09
8 8 9 S22°43'47"W 376.00
9 9 10 N87°08'11"W 1,196.59

10 10 11 N1°16'51"W 1,184.07
11 11 12 N64°00'50"E 237.44
12 12 13 N4°35'00"W 169.47
13 13 14 N65°26'46"E 478.84
14 14 15 S28°08'53"E 488.14
15 15 16 S0°42'25"W 178.73
16 16 17 N64°12'32"E 346.98
17 17 18 S18°10'38"E 645.74
18 18 19 S0°31'58"W 186.30
19 19 20 N87°35'08"E 993.55
20 20 21 N6°35'17"W 1,533.02
21 21 22 S81°41'00"W 385.79
22 22 23 N10°34'01"W 556.20
23 23 24 S79°28'44"W 285.19
24 24 25 N7°20'01"W 311.13
25 25 26 N54°56'02"E 805.00
26 26 27 S18°56'28"E 218.76
27 27 28 S7°41'59"E 2,542.69
28 28 29 N87°34'47"E 305.04
29 29 30 N6°11'38"W 384.68
30 30 31 N86°08'11"E 1,566.36
31 31 32 N4°23'09"E 443.95
32 32 33 S87°36'24"W 1,037.90
33 33 34 N9°49'58"W 1,515.38
34 34 35 N78°29'25"W 456.67
35 35 36 N5°16'19"E 688.92
36 36 37 S73°44'12"E 589.44
37 37 38 S58°58'13"E 341.29
38 38 39 N30°55'49"E 330.59
39 39 40 S70°14'23"E 181.85
40 40 41 S25°51'21"W 182.30
41 41 42 S41°22'45"E 287.36
42 42 43 S17°26'37"W 157.42
43 43 44 N72°13'05"E 459.64

Starting Point: The northwestern most point of parcel pin 120-3F47-11A, located at 
301 Kriess Road, Connoquenessing Township, PA.

Amended Appendix A-16-c 
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44 44 45 N0°23'10"W 1,362.55
45 45 46 S75°58'20"W 405.27
46 46 47 N71°55'16"W 226.48
47 47 48 N1°13'17"E 408.16
48 48 49 S49°12'09"W 631.08
49 49 50 N81°09'23"W 380.44
50 50 51 N4°04'44"W 167.07
51 51 52 N84°54'56"E 272.00
52 52 53 N35°32'36"E 126.61
53 53 54 N47°07'13"W 131.41
54 54 55 N4°24'24"W 157.75
55 55 56 N86°27'46"E 249.19
56 56 57 S7°13'38"E 112.21
57 57 58 N72°46'56"E 113.79
58 58 59 S38°07'44"E 102.95
59 59 60 N55°32'14"E 456.32
60 60 61 N43°40'12"W 121.25
61 61 62 N1°23'40"W 351.32
62 62 63 S85°59'47"W 500.34
63 63 64 N3°31'25"W 1,317.58
64 64 65 N88°25'27"E 1,008.11
65 65 66 N1°29'33"W 957.13
66 66 67 S88°17'10"W 1,128.39
67 67 68 N0°24'07"E 1,435.93
68 68 69 N79°30'36"E 731.75
69 69 70 S33°21'29"E 342.14
70 70 71 N59°04'06"E 282.56
71 71 72 N3°40'19"W 2,191.44
72 72 73 N3°59'10"E 1,263.65
73 73 74 N25°12'19"W 524.71
74 74 75 S88°07'47"W 569.25
75 75 76 N1°16'32"E 393.17
76 76 77 N87°40'40"W 60.89
77 77 78 N1°05'19"W 235.43
78 78 79 N88°51'27"W 132.82
79 79 80 N7°38'56"E 178.36
80 80 81 N81°26'16"E 144.59
81 81 82 S6°03'14"E 322.53
82 82 83 S89°10'30"E 244.10
83 83 84 N14°29'40"E 68.59
84 84 85 S89°03'35"E 169.10
85 85 86 S0°47'15"E 427.35
86 86 87 N81°51'59"E 198.79
87 87 88 S25°49'58"E 662.70
88 88 89 N80°20'08"E 330.78
89 89 90 N5°16'03"E 324.86
90 90 91 N88°26'14"E 266.09
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91 91 92 N20°50'55"E 707.22
92 92 93 N43°46'49"E 713.05
93 93 94 S77°46'32"E 1,389.18
94 94 95 S18°11'37"W 846.23
95 95 96 S73°48'55"E 1,058.62
96 96 97 N9°42'59"E 439.02
97 97 98 N46°15'18"E 248.36
98 98 99 N89°41'25"E 1,041.02
99 99 100 N2°03'24"W 937.68

100 100 101 N88°39'11"E 1,139.22
101 101 102 N1°08'47"W 944.60
102 102 103 S88°51'31"E 1,797.66
103 103 104 S2°35'18"E 916.68
104 104 105 N87°19'20"E 261.75
105 105 106 N0°43'22"W 250.24
106 106 107 N60°50'45"E 767.71
107 107 108 S36°52'50"E 2,140.83
108 108 109 S4°43'21"E 608.53
109 109 110 S36°44'18"E 632.04
110 110 111 S57°25'15"E 2,129.56
111 111 112 S43°41'59"E 734.89
112 112 113 N24°44'17"E 2,272.06
113 113 114 N84°49'40"W 1,466.89
114 114 115 N12°45'48"E 220.40
115 115 116 S85°18'24"W 1,228.95
116 116 117 N1°09'35"W 437.30
117 117 118 N89°39'15"E 1,803.55
118 118 119 N31°50'16"W 579.13
119 119 120 S86°45'25"W 739.16
120 120 121 N70°04'53"W 396.95
121 121 122 N1°08'08"W 726.43
122 122 123 S85°04'45"E 1,166.36
123 123 124 N25°17'26"W 2,335.86
124 124 125 N58°03'37"E 397.72
125 125 126 S87°24'52"E 336.57
126 126 127 S22°14'54"E 878.37
127 127 128 S64°55'29"W 537.61
128 128 129 S28°26'46"E 2,604.40
129 129 130 S44°00'33"E 562.23
130 130 131 N88°55'15"E 1,631.95
131 131 132 S19°13'30"E 369.42
132 132 133 S4°46'59"W 735.98
133 133 134 S88°35'53"E 1,301.55
134 134 135 N25°09'24"W 2,400.67
135 135 136 N6°06'57"W 1,526.65
136 136 137 N18°10'54"W 2,208.54
137 137 138 N50°54'53"W 963.72
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138 138 139 N17°37'52"W 349.77
139 139 140 S81°39'45"W 2,732.72
140 140 141 N60°38'29"W 1,133.46
141 141 142 N80°54'26"W 3,159.33
142 142 143 N44°22'33"W 1,270.45
143 143 144 N88°34'24"W 1,127.64
144 144 145 N9°55'27"W 330.50
145 145 146 N54°58'58"W 312.38
146 146 147 N23°18'22"E 465.56
147 147 148 S81°52'32"E 331.12
148 148 149 N19°02'54"E 566.33
149 149 150 S73°40'27"E 247.04
150 150 151 S12°49'57"W 666.82
151 151 152 S70°27'42"E 1,528.64
152 152 153 S41°23'46"E 765.72
153 153 154 N10°27'24"E 2,276.29
154 154 155 N5°12'04"W 2,346.91
155 155 156 N58°41'26"W 650.18
156 156 157 N31°31'14"W 2,033.15
157 157 158 N17°44'07"W 594.44
158 158 159 N86°38'51"W 642.64
159 159 160 N47°05'27"W 985.05
160 160 161 S39°00'58"W 649.18
161 161 162 N52°15'55"W 438.85
162 162 163 N37°04'05"E 692.41
163 163 164 N38°54'51"W 213.07
164 164 165 N34°23'33"E 2,908.32
165 165 166 N52°50'20"W 480.65
166 166 167 N29°19'07"W 678.35
167 167 168 N12°05'19"E 351.54
168 168 169 S88°34'18"E 368.48
169 169 170 S44°38'40"E 2,738.87
170 170 171 S25°28'04"W 638.43
171 171 172 S87°47'43"W 584.91
172 172 173 S0°26'42"E 1,280.94
173 173 174 S20°12'43"E 2,650.33
174 174 175 N88°55'22"E 377.96
175 175 176 N6°11'22"E 842.82
176 176 177 N23°50'42"E 1,525.85
177 177 178 S87°46'34"W 412.31
178 178 179 N40°40'00"W 213.12
179 179 180 N17°25'31"E 471.78
180 180 181 N87°15'05"E 891.16
181 181 182 S52°47'19"E 923.10
182 182 183 N1°18'20"W 403.39
183 183 184 N81°51'14"E 471.51
184 184 185 S1°40'36"E 479.23
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185 185 186 N82°02'36"E 1,707.27
186 186 187 S72°07'26"E 2,057.11
187 187 188 S9°56'40"E 550.67
188 188 189 S86°14'58"E 1,716.09
189 189 190 N0°59'01"W 517.90
190 190 191 N89°27'29"E 522.12
191 191 192 S1°46'40"E 801.65
192 192 193 N73°39'08"E 746.20
193 193 194 N25°13'52"E 590.22
194 194 195 S61°12'58"E 610.37
195 195 196 S35°52'56"W 497.79
196 196 197 S21°52'44"E 329.14
197 197 198 S78°51'21"E 637.92
198 198 199 S51°08'25"E 355.07
199 199 200 S88°36'14"E 758.80
200 200 201 S54°25'21"E 2,306.35
201 201 202 S9°57'16"W 2,621.12
202 202 203 S50°56'19"E 1,578.13
203 203 204 S83°32'02"E 1,793.69
204 204 205 S33°05'56"E 995.84
205 205 206 S5°29'08"E 543.96
206 206 207 S30°01'14"E 3,471.65
207 207 208 N89°00'50"E 571.13
208 208 209 S9°47'42"W 374.87
209 209 210 N78°10'48"W 453.36
210 210 211 S3°52'46"E 3,874.65
211 211 212 S6°56'41"W 2,236.34
212 212 213 N72°48'54"E 2,036.67
213 213 214 N3°14'09"E 801.69
214 214 215 S87°02'27"E 854.92
215 215 216 N1°40'38"W 1,453.19
216 216 217 N89°28'15"E 1,865.77
217 217 218 S53°54'42"E 606.99
218 218 219 S13°56'32"W 996.30
219 219 220 S70°30'44"W 784.65
220 220 221 S16°34'07"E 1,170.23
221 221 222 N61°19'58"E 1,870.76
222 222 223 N81°19'07"E 768.05
223 223 224 N4°23'45"W 903.72
224 224 225 S84°12'49"E 924.88
225 225 226 S1°21'45"E 488.86
226 226 227 S89°05'46"E 569.80
227 227 228 S59°07'56"E 1,096.76
228 228 229 N89°34'22"E 694.51
229 229 230 S62°10'07"E 581.64
230 230 231 S32°26'18"E 468.05
231 231 232 S16°39'52"W 492.93
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232 232 233 S21°06'16"E 397.53
233 233 234 S66°55'18"E 467.06
234 234 235 S6°48'32"E 152.83
235 235 236 S54°35'18"W 433.29
236 236 237 S25°18'02"E 386.90
237 237 238 S58°45'42"E 650.59
238 238 239 S5°48'04"E 348.51
239 239 240 S47°30'25"W 499.37
240 240 241 S44°44'33"E 600.03
241 241 242 S55°14'19"W 402.06
242 242 243 N42°10'34"W 1,417.84
243 243 244 S61°42'16"W 408.09
244 244 245 N42°57'33"W 434.21
245 245 246 S33°25'08"W 323.65
246 246 247 S48°02'04"E 222.08
247 247 248 S42°37'56"W 522.61
248 248 249 N46°38'37"W 939.15
249 249 250 N41°59'05"E 508.96
250 250 251 N48°26'38"W 1,882.31
251 251 252 S56°13'15"W 3,592.87
252 252 253 S63°44'19"W 4,444.41
253 253 254 S22°02'05"W 520.72
254 254 255 S55°08'28"W 303.86
255 255 256 N29°55'08"W 567.14
256 256 257 S70°05'03"W 386.15
257 257 258 S10°23'10"W 1,247.46
258 258 259 S70°49'52"W 2,155.23
259 259 260 S30°19'42"E 1,208.64
260 260 261 S0°58'20"E 246.21
261 261 262 S89°05'58"E 2,436.18
262 262 263 S3°48'05"W 3,592.03
263 263 264 S75°52'11"E 736.73
264 264 265 S59°59'14"E 1,555.37
265 265 266 S6°09'17"W 2,083.02
266 266 267 S16°02'53"W 514.12
267 267 268 S20°30'17"E 1,482.32
268 268 269 S65°24'00"W 149.23
269 269 270 N27°18'55"W 296.16
270 270 271 S83°22'17"W 1,460.26
271 271 272 N42°12'39"W 2,380.51
272 272 273 N29°53'10"W 960.07
273 273 274 S87°12'22"W 2,275.21
274 274 275 S56°45'24"W 1,978.59
275 275 276 S77°36'17"W 1,255.74
276 276 277 N51°52'53"W 1,326.18
277 277 278 S43°19'33"W 547.41
278 278 279 S19°12'23"W 2,673.53
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279 279 280 S85°56'12"E 275.19
280 280 281 S1°19'49"W 202.85
281 281 282 S89°12'29"E 2,588.35
282 282 283 S1°50'25"E 474.00
283 283 284 N89°17'51"W 2,657.82
284 284 285 S6°37'29"W 496.25
285 285 286 N89°13'41"E 1,480.61
286 286 287 S1°25'34"E 482.72
287 287 288 S88°59'51"W 1,411.60
288 288 289 S4°03'28"E 1,729.96
289 289 290 S87°52'51"E 525.10
290 290 291 S5°05'15"E 451.05
291 291 292 S88°30'00"E 882.83
292 292 293 S6°11'54"E 319.66
293 293 294 S88°58'44"W 885.43
294 294 295 S5°05'16"E 175.00
295 295 296 N89°22'07"W 6,769.89
296 296 297 N77°49'24"W 397.26
297 297 298 S16°33'19"W 82.68
298 298 299 N89°22'07"W 842.07
299 299 300 N0°15'10"E 436.19
300 300 301 N87°31'22"W 415.40
301 301 302 N0°26'40"E 1,377.46
302 302 303 S88°49'00"W 496.36
303 303 304 N1°20'26"W 523.64
304 304 305 N83°18'05"E 727.09
305 305 306 S68°51'04"E 503.64
306 306 307 N1°50'50"E 1,117.79
307 307 308 S85°11'20"W 927.02
308 308 309 N64°43'32"W 2,134.08
309 309 310 S52°42'21"W 1,093.88
310 310 311 N81°00'40"W 89.86
311 311 312 N19°37'08"W 1,058.48
312 312 313 N47°26'34"W 1,151.06
313 313 314 N36°03'20"W 1,073.39
314 314 315 S69°38'05"E 514.78
315 315 316 S44°38'03"E 758.67
316 316 317 N88°42'31"E 624.19
317 317 318 N46°32'01"E 326.88
318 318 319 S73°18'01"E 381.64
319 319 320 S29°12'46"W 267.46
320 320 321 S68°33'38"E 1,365.11
321 321 322 S44°03'55"E 1,932.13
322 322 323 N66°53'25"E 287.30
323 323 324 N52°29'44"W 602.58
324 324 325 N32°39'43"W 328.53
325 325 326 N4°18'55"W 356.71
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326 326 327 N1°04'34"E 1,993.45
327 327 328 N87°51'13"E 951.88
328 328 329 S5°44'14"E 333.83
329 329 330 S64°56'18"W 66.34
330 330 331 S3°00'02"E 231.37
331 331 332 S85°35'01"E 112.97
332 332 333 S3°59'44"W 1,450.70
333 333 334 N88°11'43"W 871.95
334 334 335 S2°41'03"E 373.63
335 335 336 S46°55'01"E 844.84
336 336 337 N40°10'56"E 986.31
337 337 338 N34°01'16"W 286.78
338 338 339 N44°12'56"E 1,092.42
339 339 340 S51°49'22"E 504.24
340 340 341 N27°48'22"E 3,427.68
341 341 342 N72°37'04"W 292.79
342 342 343 N8°26'25"W 349.71
343 343 344 N72°34'29"W 2,756.24
344 344 345 N0°25'04"E 785.38
345 345 346 N80°47'33"W 969.27
346 346 347 N57°28'40"W 1,799.72
347 347 348 N88°34'41"W 651.11
348 348 349 S13°39'36"E 844.99
349 349 350 S64°39'22"W 2,652.99
350 350 351 S86°15'14"W 719.21
351 351 352 N88°02'31"W 661.55
352 352 353 S27°36'04"W 271.80
353 353 354 N88°34'06"W 412.41
354 354 355 S56°32'38"W 264.62
355 355 356 S7°47'50"W 391.62
356 356 357 S46°32'36"W 245.11
357 357 358 N88°33'59"W 347.30
358 358 359 S21°29'18"W 506.41
359 359 360 S79°23'08"W 621.49
360 360 361 S7°05'54"W 1,760.15
361 361 362 N87°29'11"W 592.15
362 362 363 S4°40'51"E 255.95
363 363 364 N88°26'41"W 160.33
364 364 365 S0°10'01"W 535.46
365 365 366 S72°50'52"W 964.82
366 366 367 N2°55'11"W 937.32
367 367 368 N67°44'40"W 281.99
368 368 369 N13°25'05"W 906.02
369 369 370 N73°55'11"W 1,186.74
370 370 371 S66°05'44"W 1,969.72
371 371 372 N43°39'42"W 367.69
372 372 373 N26°44'06"E 406.57
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373 373 374 N63°14'17"E 1,601.14
374 374 375 N47°53'56"E 1,292.57
375 375 376 S87°09'25"W 1,054.83
376 376 377 N0°30'34"E 1,604.00
377 377 1 S87°52'39"W 480.84
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